Land development associated with the Development is planned to occur in phases.  A final plat for 

the 425 lots within the Development was recorded on August 6, 2025.  Land development associated with 
Phase One (as hereinafter defined), which contains one hundred forty-one (141) platted lots, is substantially 
complete, with final completion expected by the end of January 2026.  Land development associated with 
Phase Two (as hereinafter defined), which contains ninety-four (94) platted lots, is substantially complete, 
with final completion expected by February 2026.

[...]

See “BONDOWNERS’ RISKS – Insufficient Resources or Other Factors Causing 
Failure to Complete the Development” herein. 

Development Plan / Status 

Land development associated with the Development is planned to occur in the following three 
phases.   

Phase One.  Phase One contains one hundred forty-one (141) platted lots (“Phase One”).  Land 
development associated with Phase One is substantially complete, with final completion expected by the 
end of January 2026.   

Phase Two.  Phase Two contains ninety-four (94) platted lots.  Land development associated with